BILL NO. 19-168

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING APPLICATION #PL2019-187 – UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE (UDO) AMENDMENT #7 - CHANGES TO ARTICLE 1 - GENERAL PROVISIONS AND ARTICLE 2 - APPLICATIONS AND PROCEDURES, TO IMPROVE PUBLIC ENGAGEMENT AND THE ROLE OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION.

WHEREAS, the Unified Development Ordinance (UDO) was originally adopted by the City Council as Ordinance No. 5209 on September 6, 2001, which has been amended numerous times and recodified in its entirety by the adoption of Ordinance No. 8443 and is incorporated into the City's Code of Ordinances through Section 33-1 of the Code; and,

WHEREAS, Application #PL2019-187 proposing amendments to Article 1 – General Provisions and Article 2 – Applications and Procedures – amendment to improve public engagement and the role of the Planning Commission; and

WHEREAS, after due public notice in the manner prescribed by law, the Planning Commission held a public hearing for Application #PL2019-187 on June 27, 2019, and rendered a report to the City Council recommending that the proposed amendment to Article 1 – General Provisions and Article 2 – Applications and Procedures be approved, and,

WHEREAS, after due public notice in the manner prescribed by law, the City Council held a public hearing on Application #PL2019-187 on July 23, 2019 and,

WHEREAS, the City Council determined that the proposed UDO amendment contained in Application #PL2019-187 would serve the interests of the citizens of Lee's Summit.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, as shown on the attached copy, appended hereto and made a part hereof.

SECTION 1. That Article 1 – General Provisions and Article 2 – Applications and Procedures, are hereby amended in the manner shown on the copy appended hereto as Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein by reference.

SECTION 2. That it is the intention of the City Council and is hereby ordained that the provisions of this Ordinance shall become and be made a part of the UDO, and the sections of this Ordinance and the UDO may be renumbered as appropriate to accomplish such intention.

SECTION 3. That this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its passage, adoption, and approval by the Mayor.

PASSED by the City Council of the, 2019.	City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, this day o
4.777.07	
ATTEST:	Mayor <i>William A. Baird</i>
City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri	

BILL NO. 19-168

APPROVED by the Mayor of said city this _	day of	, 2019.
ATTEST:	Mayor <i>William A. Baird</i>	
City Clerk <i>Trisha Fowler Arcuri</i>		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
City Attorney Brian W. Head		